Result of the conducted impairment test 2 542 632 3 716 828

As at the balance sheet date, the total value of the Parent Company’s assets under test was PLN
3,716,828 thousand, while the value of discounted cash flows estimated based on the forecast (value
in use) was PLN 2,542,632 thousand. As a result of the test carried out as at 30 June 2024, an
impairment of PLN 1,174,196 thousand was determined, while the impairment loss of PLN 1,156,311
thousand was allocated to property, plant and equipment and the impairment loss of PLN 17,885
thousand was allocated to intangible assets.

Sensitivity analysis of the model to a change in key assumptions

The sensitivity analysis conducted indicates that significant factors affecting the estimates of the
recoverable amount of cash-generating units include the discount rate, the price of steam coal and
the volume of sales. The results of the sensitivity analysis of the model (change in recoverable
amount) to a change in key assumptions are shown in the tables below.

Notes presented on pages 8-38 are an integral part
of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

 INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD OF 6 MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2024 (IN PLN 000s) 18

Impact of the change in the financial discount rate (base value 7.99%):

CHANGE OF ASSUMPTIONS

-0.5 p.p. BASE VALUE +0.5 p.p.

Change of the recoverable amount

192 097 2 542 632 (178 169)

Impact of the change in the price of coal:

CHANGE OF
ASSUMPTIONS

-5 p.p. -1 p.p. -0.5 p.p. BASE
VALUE

+0.5 p.p. +1 p.p. +5 p.p.

Change of the
recoverable amount

(1 276 014) (254 783) (127 353) 2 542 632 127 125 254 249 1 269 412

Given the high sensitivity of the model itself to a change in price, as well as the potentially wide possible range of changes in
the price of coal, the sensitivity analysis was performed for three levels of price change: a change of +/- 0.5 p.p.; a change of
+/- 1 p.p.; and a change of +/- 5 p.p.

The impact of changes in real wage growth:

CHANGE OF ASSUMPTIONS

-0.5 p.p. BASE VALUE +0.5 p.p.

Change of the recoverable amount

241 930 2 542 632 (257 851)

Other impairment losses

The state of impairment losses for property, plant and equipment is presented in the table below:

 LAND
BUILDINGS

AND
STRUCTURES

TECHNICAL
EQUIPMENT

AND
MACHINERY

MEANS OF
TRANSPORTA

TION

OTHER FIXED
ASSETS

FIXED
ASSETS
UNDER

CONSTRUCTI
ON

TOTAL

As at 1 January 2024 5 520 21 701 34 525 - - 9 115 70 861

Recognition of impairment
loss allowance 10 756 769 688 342 276 30 437 3 156 70 1 156 383

Utilization of impairment loss
allowance - (21 701) (18 210) - - - (39 911)

As at 30 June 2024 16 276 769 688 358 591 30 437 3 156 9 185 1 187 333

As at 1 January 2023 4 809 - 14 003 - - 10 457 29 269

Recognition of impairment
loss allowance 586 21 701 28 170 - - - 50 457

Utilization of impairment loss
allowance - - (4 021) - - (1 342) (5 363)

Decrease - - (87) - - - (87)

As at 30 June 2023 5 395 21 701 38 065 - - 9 115 74 276

The impairment loss allowance for property, plant and equipment was recognized and reversed in
the interim consolidated statement of profit or loss in the “Impairment loss allowance for non-
current assets” item.

 SOFTWARE FEES,
LICENSES

GEOLOGIC
INFORMATION

OTHER TOTAL

As at 1 January 2024
Cost or valuation 8 720 23 862 54 343 15 975 102 900
Accumulated depreciation (6 936) (8 697) (19 007) (10 867) (45 507)

Net book value 1 784 15 165 35 336 5 108 57 393

As at 30 June 2024

Notes presented on pages 8-38 are an integral part
of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

 INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD OF 6 MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2024 (IN PLN 000s) 19

Impairment losses on intangible assets are recognized when there are indications that the Group
will not obtain future economic benefits from its intangible assets.

Since indications of a possible impairment of non-current assets were identified, the Parent
Company conducted an impairment test as at 30 June 2024. A detailed description of the
impairment test of non-current assets, including intangible assets, is presented in Note 5.2.

Net book value at the
beginning of the year

1 784 15 165 35 336 5 108 57 393

Addition 47 882 - 4 094 5 023
Reduction (8) - - (6 934) (6 942)